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National Transportation Safety Board
Washington, DC 20594

Office of Highway Safety

June 23, 2019

Ms. Maria E Anaya de Yeats, E.I.
District IV Traffic Operations
Florida Department of Transportation

Dear Ms. Anaya de Yeats,

The National Transportation Safety Board is requesting the Florida Department of
Transportation (FDOT) conduct the following 2 studies as it relates to State Highway 441 (US
441), also known as State Road 7, between State Road 804 (SR-804) to the north, and State Road
806 (SR-806) to the south. There are several large agricultural facilities, housing developments,
recreational areas and a cemetery located within this five-mile stretch of US 441. The traffic
generated from these land uses and a recent NTSB crash investigation in the 14000 block of US
441 are germane to the reason why we are making this request.

e Traffic signal warrant study that complies with the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control
Devices (MUTCD) 2009 Edition.

o 85M percentile speed study (the speed at which 85% of the vehicle traffic is traveling
either at or below that speed or, 15% of the vehicle traffic is traveling above that speed).

The NTSB realizes that this request may take some time for FDOT to program and
conduct with either internal forces or through an outside consultant. Please let us know whether
FDOT can conduct the 2 studies and a time frame to complete the studies. The studies are very
important to understand the safety of turning movements and through movements in this five-
mile stretch of US 441. The NTSB has a strong working relationship with FDOT, and we look
forward to working with you as this investigation proceeds. Thank you.

Sheryl Harley
Investigator-in-Charge
Office of Highway Safety
NTSB

490 L’Enfant Plaza S.W.

Washington, D.C. 20594
Office
Cell

e
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From: Hartey Shend

To: Anaya de Yeats, Maria
Subject: FDOT Traffic studies request
Date: Monday, June 24, 2019 11:08:00 AM

Attachments:  FDOT Traffic Study Request docx

Good Morning,

First, I would iike to thank you for your response to my inquiry regarding traffic studies conducted on
US 441. The NTSB is looking into the various safety issues surrounding the crash that occurred in the
14000 block of US 441 on March 1, 2019. Attached is a request for additional information regarding
the five mile stretch of US 441 between SR-806 and SR-804. As always, we look forward to working
closely with your agency. Please feel free to contact me if you have any further questions.

Sheryl Harley
Investigator-in-Charge
Office of Highway Safety
NTSE

490 UEnfant Plaza S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20594
Office

Cell:

Email:



To: Harey Shery]

Ca: Anaya de Yexts, Mada

Subject: RE: FDOT Treffic studies request
Date: Tuesday, June 25, 2019 1:19:04 PM

Hello Sheryl;
We are trying to address your request, here attached, but have a few concerns.

1. The request does not specify which intersection (s) you wish to have studied.
. The location of the crash that is being investigated (14000) is not at an intersection.
3. This 5 mile Section does not have any locations that will meet Signal Warrants as they are all
very low volume locations, as follows:
» Tivloli Isles Bivd (small private residential)
¢ Pero Farms (full median opening)
* Recycling Center
» Bob West Farm Road
s Floral Acres {full median opening)
¢ Lee Road (farm road)
s Lake Royal Road {SB directional opening)
4. This roadway segment is under construction {Resurfacing 437836-1/June 2019 to October
2020).
5. OQur Safety Office here in Traffic Operations performed a Safety Review (also attached) in 2016
for the resurfacing project which included an examination of crash history. No
recommendation related to installation of a Signal (s) was noted.

o

Please iet us know how we can further assist in your investigation.

Best Regards,

Nadir Rodrigues, P.E., CPM | Florida Department of Transportation
District 4 Traffic Operations | Traffic Services Engineer

=: S | < :

brom: reysner

Sent: Monday, June 24, 2019 11:08 AM

To: Anaya de Yeats, Maria <IN
Subject: FDOT Traffic studies request

_EXTERNAL SENDER: Use caution with links and attachments. =~ =~

Good Morning,



First, | would like to thank you for your response to my inquiry regarding traffic studies conducted on
US 441. The NTSB is looking into the various safety issues surrounding the crash that occurred in the
14000 block of US 441 on March 1, 2019. Attached is a request for additional information regarding
the five mile stretch of US 441 between SR-806 and SR-804. As always, we look forward to working
closely with your agency. Please feel free to contact me if you have any further questions.

Sheryl Harley
Investigator-in-Charge
Office of Highway Safety
NTSB

490 L'Enfant Plaza S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20594
Office:

Cell:]
Email:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - THIS E-MAIL TRANSMISSION MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS
PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL, PROPRIETARY, SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT, AND/OR EXEMPT FROM
DISCLOSURE UUNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IT IS FOR THE USE OF INTENDED RECIPIENTS ONLY. If you are
not an intended recipient of this message, please notify the original sender immediately by
forwarding what you received and then delete all copies of the correspondence and attachments
from your computer system. Any use, distribution, or disclosure of this message by unintended
recipients is not authorized and may be unlawful.




Harlez Shel_'xl

From: Rodrigues, Nadir <G
Sent: Wednesday, June 26, 2019 1:23 PM

To: Harley Sheryl

Cc: Anaya de Yeats, Maria

Subject: RE: FDOT Traffic studies request

You are very welcome!
Let us know how we can further assist.

Nadir Rodrigues, P.E., CPM | Florida Department of Transportation
District 4 Traffic Operations | Traffic Services Engineer

= S C-: e
from: Harley Shery! [ NN

Sent: Wednesday, June 26, 2019 12:14 PM
To: Rodrigues, Nadir < NG

Cc: Anaya de Yeats, Maria </IGGG
Subject: RE: FDOT Traffic studies request

Good Afternoon,

Thank you for getting back to me so quickly. As part of our investigation into the fatal crash that occurred at the
entrance to Pero Farms; we received information about requests for additional traffic control devices (traffic signals) for
that location, especially to mitigate safety issues caused by large trucks turning into or crossing the highway. During our
on-scene investigation, we went out to the location and observed the traffic flow. We observed a significant volume of
vehicle traffic in and out of the Pero Farms agricultural facility to include trucks, automobiles, and larger carpool type
vans bringing workers into and out of the facility.

| appreciate you providing the 3R Safety Review and it has been forwarded to our Highway Engineer for review. If we
have any other questions, | will reach out to you. Thank you again for all your help.

Best Regards,

Sheryl

From: Rodrigues, Nadir <
Sent: Tuesday, June 25, 2019 1:17 PM

Cc: Anaya de Yeats, Maria </ G—_—_———— S ——
Subject: RE: FDOT Traffic studies request

Hello Sheryl;
We are trying to address your request, here attached, but have a few concerns.

1) The request does not specify which intersection (s) you wish to have studied.
2) The location of the crash that is being investigated (14000) is not at an intersection.

1



IT 1S FOR THE USE OF INTENDED RECIPIENTS ONLY. If you are not an intended recipient of this message, please notify the
original sender immediately by forwarding what you received and then delete all copies of the correspondence and
attachments from your computer system. Any use, distribution, or disclosure of this message by unintended recipients is
not authorized and may be unlawful.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - THIS E-MAIL TRANSMISSION MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED,
CONFIDENTIAL, PROPRIETARY, SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT, AND/OR EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW.
IT IS FOR THE USE OF INTENDED RECIPIENTS ONLY. If you are not an intended recipient of this message, please notify the
original sender immediately by forwarding what you received and then delete all copies of the correspondence and
attachments from your computer system. Any use, distribution, or disclosure of this message by unintended recipients is
not authorized and may be unlawful.



Harlex Shezl

From: Rodrigues, Nadir <IN

Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 9:39 AM
To: Harley Sheryl

Subject: RE: Delray Beach Highway Factual Report
Hello Sheryl!

The Florida Department of Transportation District 4 Traffic Operations office would like to review the report, as offered,
under the conditions as explained in your email.

Thank you,

Nadir Rodrigues, P.E., CPM | Florida Department of Transportation
District 4 Traffic Operations | Traffic Services Engineer

= I X

From: Harley Sheryl [mailto
Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 9:19 AM

To: Rodrigues, Nadir <

Subject: Delray Beach Highway Factual Report

| EXTERNAL SENDER: Use caution with links and attachments.

Good Morning,

As you know, the National Transportation Safety Board conducted an investigation into the crash that occurred on
Friday, March 1, 2019 in the 14,000 block of US 441 (SR 7) in Delray Beach, Palm Beach County, Florida involving a truck
tractor in combination with a semitrailer and a electric-powered vehicle (Tesla Model 3). As part of the investigation, we
examined the roadway in terms of the appropriateness of the use of the autopilot feature on the vehicle and in terms of
the roadway environment. Usually, we invite various agencies to be a party to the investigation which allows them
access to the information gathered during the investigation and to view all factual reports. The Florida Department of
Transportation is not a party to this investigation, though your agency has cooperated fully with us. We have drafted a
Highway Factual Report of the investigation and would like to invite FDOT, as the roadway expert, to review the
document for accuracy and provide comments or potential revisions to the text. Since the investigation is still Ongoing
and this document is only a draft and has not been finalized, it is not available for dissemination outside of the parties
directly involved or for public release. if FDOT is willing to review the document under these conditions, we would
certainly welcome a chance to have your agency review the report. Please feel free to contact me if you have any
further questions. Thank you.

Sheryl Harley
Investigator-in-Charge
Office of Highway Safety
NTSB

490 L'Enfant Plaza S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20594
Office:



Harlez She:zl

From: Rodrigues, Nadir <[ NN

Sent: Monday, October 7, 2019 4:22 PM

To: Anaya de Yeats, Maria

Cc: Harley Sheryl

Subject: FW: US 441 Corridor Crash Reports

Attachments: US 441 non-intersection crash data page 2.docx; US 441 non-intersection crash data
page 1.docx

Maria Elena,

Can you please obtain these crash reports and share with Sheryl?
Thank you,

Nadir Rodrigues, P.E., CPM | Florida Department of Transportation
District 4 Traffic Operations | Traffic Services Engineer

= I | O

From: Harley Sheryl [mailt_

Sent: Monday, Octob
Ta: Rodrigues, Nadir
Subject: US 441 Corridor Crash Reports

I EXTERNAL SENDER: Use caution with links and attachments.

Good Afternoon,

To complete our investigation into the crash that occurred on March 1, 2019 in front of 14095 US 441 in Delray Beach,
Florida; | am trying to obtain a copy of the crash reports listed in FDOT’s 3R Safety Review Report, dated August 2016.
Specifically, | am looking for the reports of the 34 crashes that occurred within the corridor and not those crashes that
occurred at the intersections. Attached is copy of the Crash Data from the Safety Review Report, Appendix B. The
intersection collisions have been redacted out. We are only interested in the 34 remaining crash reports. Thank you.

Sheryl

Sheryl Harley
Investigator-in-Charge
Office of Highway Safety
NTSB

490 L’Enfant Plaza S.w.

Washington, D.C. 20594
Office:
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From: Plass, Mark

To: Harley Shervl

Subject: FW: National Transportation Safety Board (NTSB) Crash Investigation - Request for Information - Additional
Information on Maintenance and Minor Roadway Work in Last Five Years

Date: Thursday, March 7, 2019 11:39:32 AM

Attachments: $3004000-93030000-93200000 PE-14-06-NR,PDF
93210000 RP MCM 15 73.pdf
93210000 RP MCM 15 79.pdf

Please see attachments.

From: Rodrigues, Nadir

Sent: Wednesday, March 6, 2019 8:03 AM

To: Plass, Mark <IN

Subject: FW: National Transportation Safety Board (NTSB) Crash Investigation - Request for
Information

Mark,

These are all maintenance and push button projects we have found, for the last 5 years.
Mainly for an addition of a WBRTL on Boynton Beach Blvd {SR-804) at intersection with SR-7.
The Work Document attached was for refurbishing of Bike Lanes.

There is an upcoming resurfacing project along SR-7 from Atlantic Ave (SR-806) to Boynton Beach
Blvd {SR-804) that was just let in February 2019 — FM 437836-1

Thank you,

Nadir Rodrigues, P.E., CPM | Florida Department of Transportation
District 4 Traffic Operations | Traffic Services Engineer

= | >

Mark Plass, P.E.
District 4 (Ft. Lauderdale) Traffic Operations Engineer
Florida Department of Transportation



From: Blan, Mack

Ta ety Shrd

L] 5P RLT

Subjuct: Pntonsl Trundprrtation Safuly Bosrd {NTSB) Cresh + Reguast for J el Roacwery Moty i Laat 5 Vet
Dase: Theatsciiry, March ¥, 2019 113207 A4

Please see emalls balow, Roadway plans for the milling and resurfacing project are forthcoming.

Mark Plass, PE,
Disitict 4 (Ft. Landordale) Trafiic Operations Engineer
ion.

W

From: Straub, Melanie
Sent: Wednesday, March 6, 2015 4:14 PM

Tos Plass, Mark

Subject: RE: National Transportation Safety Board (NTSB) Crash ir igation - Request for Inf on

¥ was primarlly a milkng and resurfacing project. We also added the green bike tanes at the confict points.

Mo Barmnl | (UK 65 Collapaa)
District: Veorslon: PSEE Project Manager:
District 4 (<] July manaz

ttwem Segment Dsscription: SR-TAIS-441 FROM 0.7 MILE N. OF CLINT MOORE RD TO WEST ATLANTIC AVE

Scope Definition: Mil and resurfacs 4-iane divided rursl saction. Widen paved shoukiers b provice buflened bike lenes. Add sidewalk o east side of mad &
3cope Elemwots: ADA Upgrade curb ramps to corment Now sk tobe on $134 Deginining at Chint Moore Rd (south of project mit)
Dvainnge ragrading of sweles neoded for entire project Emits due 10 sidewalk construction
Lighting Raplace Ight poles dus 10 Sveie
Signatizntion add backpletes and upprade pedestrien sional leathures
Sigmng and Merking  Signs 10 be repleced as nesded or justified. P ot dus i rling end riacing and o curent

Four Lanw diviced sacion - 4 X 12° trsvel lanes
Typical Section Wil and Resurfoce roadwey/widen paved portion of outside shoulde: &3 provide T° peved end 3° unpaved

Ungrade guardralt end snchorages and rophace ¢ whete by tin,

Sincerely,
Melanie A. Straub, P.E,

From: Plass, Mark

Sent: Wadnesday, March 6, 2019 4;10 PM

T0: Straub, Melanie

Subject: RE: National Fransportation Safety Board (NTSB] Crash investigation - Requast for Information

Thank you Can you provide a description of the work doae through the second referenced construction project?

Mak Plass. PE.
Distriet 4 (FL Laudcndale} Trallic Operations Engiacer
Flotula Deporsbont of Transportation

From: Straub, Melanie

Sent: Wednesday, March 6. 2019 4.09 PM

To: Plass, Mark [ G cio, Rafac -

€e: Webb, Howard «EE—G————  'Cic. ujin g < T | Fodrigues, Nadi <IN /ii2n, Morters <M
Cabatlero, Eduavde < - S<'vartz, Kara <IN : /212, Joseph < N - b e, Rob <
Subject: RE: Matienal Transportation Safety Board (NT58) Crash Investigation - Request for Information

Mark; The following response is related to the highlighted bullet below,

Maintenance: The items that Maintenance report are routine maintenance in areas, such as, mowing, litter removal, thenma, RPM's, sweeping. sign repair, These would not be considered roadway
improvements.

Construction:
s Push Button work document adding a right turn lane from west bound 5R BO4 {Boynton Beach Blvd}, to northbound SR 7. This wai done under Financial Project No. 229833-8-52-01, The work
started in Septernber of 3016 and was completed in January of 2017,
= Financlal Project No. 432249- 1-52-01 /E4RBY was a1 the southern end af the referenced limits. The project limits were from .7 miles north of Clint Moore Rd., to SR 306 [West Atlantic Ave.). The
project Hmits ended on the north side of the intersection. The work started in October of 2016 and was completed In February of 2018.

Please let me know if there is any additional information that you need from us.

Sincerely,
Melanie A. Straub, PE.

From: Plass, Mark

Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2019 1:33 PM

To: Garcia, Rafae! <

€c: Webh, Howard I i<, Yujing < AU Fod: igues, Nadir <[ . ~/ian, Morteza <
Caballero, Eduardo < . Schwartz, Kara < - 5traut, Melanie <

Subject: National Transportation Salety Board {NTSB] Crash Igation - Request for Ink




Importance: High

1 just spoke with NTSB investigator Cheryl Harfey and was advised the NTS8 is investigating a recent crash on State Road 7 in Palm Beach County invoiving a Tesla. The NTSB will be formally {via email to
me] requesting the following Information for the section of State Road 7 between State Road 804 and State Road 806:

Crash history for the most recent 5 year perlod

Plans depicting the current roadway design

A y of any and roadway improvements made during the most recent 5 year period
Average daily 1raffic for each of the most recent 5 years

Average dally truck traffic for each of the most recent 5 years

" om e om B

'3, please assemble this information and email it to me. | will forward it 1o the investigator.

Mark Plass, FE
Distrwt 4 (F1. Laderdale! Traflic Operations Engancer
Flords Depariment of Tramportatiun



